. =1&BE81®& / Machine body / Maschinengehduse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

44 45 46 73
i

118-281-052




A . EER /Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS R

2 512703001 1|lo7 24 TOP COVER

3 S08628000 |} xlrie k- FASVE B TOP COVER PACKING

4 062681012 7 |F~3437-90%10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
5 502606000 NEVELE & a-d OIL GAUGE WINDOW

b 081014670 1{0U > 7PWi14 O RING,PW14

i 159150009 2T LS4 QOIL CAP

12 513811009 (RFAVE S RV S AT NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
13 018060822 1|7+ #H I k6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8

14 512961001 1A 2 FACE PLATE

15 S08631000 (RERE & VAL E P FACE PLATE PACKING

16 062681612 4|+~ 2437-40X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16 |
18 117934009 1|25 OIL CAP

19 508632009 1N FESFE e hii— NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP COVER
20 102843004 2|45 %357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57

21 104449009 1 A25€ OIL CAP

22 S00313009 1 255¢ OIL CAP

23 140066009 112258 OIL CAP

24 512705009 1|71 2 REAR COVER

25 512706000 (e PR FAWE 35 REAR COVER PACKING

26 062680812 b |+~ 2437-30X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
27 513817001 1|81 Fhii— LOWER THREAD COVER
28 062680812 1|3 ~224837-40%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
29 148084001 BER P i OIL GAUGE WINDOW
30-1 $12707001 1\2O0Z7FL—h CLOTH PLATE

31 117143003 1|45 %5437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

32 062681012 3|+~ 0437-40%10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
33 S08639000 C{ A =P APESN WA DUE B CLOTH PLATE PACKING
34 512708001 1|18 kX1 4% SPRING SET PLATE

35 102843004 2|% 353357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57

36 512709000 2|7 vy CUSHION

37 $12710001 1| ZWii— KA LAPPER BASE

38 154631001 114337437 STUD SCREW 4.37

39 120265001 S5|Fznxv¥Hz WAVWE SPRING WASHER
a0 021680212 1= 2rik 2822 837 NUT, 2 M4.37

41 512711101 I AT SET SPRING

42 025350132 2|ESHHxaY WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5

43 062670412 2|~ 357-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
44 $12712001 LN B S R s WA BED TOP COVER

45 S12713000 (N E N N R i, WAL A0 BED TOP COVER PACKING
46 117516001 7|H ~a37 BOLT, M4.37

47 512714001 T2 UFashri- FEED MECHANISM COVER
48 512715000 N E AV o=y b, FACCVAS/E bW FEED MECHANISM COVER PACKIMNG
49 106629002 6| A3 437 SCREW 4.37

50 512716009 NWVF—F9Fhi— RETAINER ARM COVER

51 062680612 2 |+~ 34.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
52 $12717009 1|225€> QiL CAP

53 104821009 12258 OIL CAP

54 150756009 2 OIL CAP

55 151059001 ks 1oFay MACHINE BODY LEG

56 508674000 1|7 FSr OIL RESERVOIR

57 S08675000 110U % O RING

58 018081622 5|7+ HIL b 8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X 16

59 110641002 1|4 3952 STUD SCREW 9.52

60 109203001 10U 4 O RING

63 # 123 Z~0 LABEL

70 $14195000 1|7w ¥ 32a CUSHION (A)

71 514196000 1|7 wass CUSHION (B)

72 514197000 1|7 wirgsiC CUSHION {(C)
176 158384001 1| Z %2437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

<000,001><""— >4 L FH/FORW/O PULLER >

30-2 S15165001 1|0z 7FL— b CLOTH PLATE

73 515166009 1255+ OIL CAP

o 118-281-052




B. L&A - $145EE8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
Nadeistangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille /

Mecanismo del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

19

118-281-123




B . F&f - $14#ER31& / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille /

Mecanismo del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE |aTv i xq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 512721009 1|\ 7—-07 3 PULLEY ASSY
1-1 S$12722009 117=1 PULLEY
1-2 514621001 1({® =7 7r6204LLB BALL BEARING, 6204LLB
2 014770622 2|7+ ARVE350K: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&6.35
3 508682001 1|97 %R UPPER SHAFT (R)
4 S08683000 1|21 E-9F=1UU TIMING PULLEY (U))
5 014770622 A 7+ b 2256357 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
b 508684101 1|WHFFLy = JOINT (L) ASSY
B-1 508685001 1|V #7L JOINT (L)
b-2 508686101 1|2 ¥ <% frezpaLy BALL BEARING, 6204LU
7 014770622 qIFFHEARLB3I5T7H I SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
8 §12724001 ICEPZN UPPER SHAFT (L)
9 508688001 1|5k WEIGHT
10 062711012 2|+ ~<2478-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
11 512725101 L FAYY S ki B o NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY
12 081046870 201 4546 O RING, S46
13 104464001 113239714 SCREW 7.14
14 014770622 1|7+ A 2635743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
15 118853001 1|7+ kA 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
16 014760622 1|7+ kA %3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
17 508692101 1L heg 3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
17-1 508693001 TN EILZHh THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
17-2 508694001 TV EI LR s THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT
17-3 509120001 1|==—FNaodg MEEDLE ROLLER BEARING
17-4 530086001 IREAV R & 7 -] NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
17-4-1 100064005 1515 4 %3357 SCREW 3.57
19 107153001 114 4 % WASHER
20 152718001 3|7+ b A K595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
22 145688000 TN RGFrF a1 MEEDLE BAR GUIDE
23 062670612 2 |7~ 2357-80X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
24 102630001 LN EART S s By P ol s K e g NMEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
25 S08696000 H AVE = F £ ¥V NEEDLE BARBUSH (U)
26 516226000 TnUERSARID NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D)
27 512729001 (N AYE L) NEEDLE BAR
28 512730001 (NEAVVE - & b e o 8 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE
29 062680812 4|4 ~22437-30X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
30 $12731001 VARV R, o NEEDLE GUARD
31 062660712 4|+ ~3318-40X7 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X7
32 $12720001 1|2 0=-5H—-F LOWER ROLLER GUARD
33 062680512 2 | F ~0437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
118-281-123




. 3 I B8{% / Presser foot mechanism /StoffdrickerfuB3/
Mécanisme de pied presseur/Mecanismo de |la prensa tela

118-281-201




C . IR I REI{R / Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur/
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE |qQ'TY b o NAME OF PARTS RV
1 S08767001 114 T F7HL1i=R PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (R)
2 S08768001 1|AHIFHZ v PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER STOPPER
3 060680712 217584 X Fa37-40%7 SCREW, BIND M&.37-40X7
4 148372001 1|42 % 794 STUD SCREW 7.94
5 143325001 1| AT TFLFH L= F SPRING
6 S08769001 (N E =l VL, PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
Fi 110793001 || el B e PIN, COTTER
8 155220000 1|x¥3F7y A2 0R AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)
9 154956001 R E S =P o ol LIPFAT PRESSER FOOT LIFTER INSIDE LEVER
10 018771432 1|7+ &I 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
15 154957001 1AHITFIrmlni—ngt SPRING
12 S08770000 1|54 2480 SHAFT BUSH
13 155539000 1|42 F2—b DUST SEAL
14 S08771001 1| FAHITFHF L= 2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (L) ASSY
15 S08774001 R s PRESSER BAR
16 531012001 1A TFIT LY 3 ADJUST SCREW
17 531013001 1|Fanewaxyys iy NUT
18 141728001 11T A% SPRING
19 140407001 1{#H=x WASHER
20 141208001 11832 TF+A SPRING GUIDE
21 145472001 1|4 THS A RN PRESSER BAR BUSH
22 S00879001 11T HEPAX PRESSER BAR CLAMP
23 014760622 1|7+ kA %5595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
24 154596000 11 rEYHhLlLi—F YT CUSHION
25 S08776001 MNAHITr+a4 PRESSER BAR LIFTER PLATE
26 508777001 2| ¥ 3837 STUD SCREW, M4.37
27 S08775000 1A TRy T+ PRESSER BAR GUIDE
28 062681412 2| F~NT1437-40X14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14
118-281-201




D . %) Bd{R / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /
Viécanisme de |'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacion

118-281-202



D . X ') Bf% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de |la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE |q'Ty B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1 512732201 1inS )y 2 ECCENTRICWHEEL ASSY
1-1 516498001 114 %3437 SCREW, M4.37
1-2 145663001 1|k # %7837 SET SCREW, M4.37
1-3 140165001 1lFavevyEohsva~ SLIDE BLOCK
1-4 146401001 ]| =i GIB
1-5 146402001 A ART 2 PIN
1-6 146403001 1| THHT 1 51%s PLATE SPRING (5S)
1-7 146404001 PP ERE ST VIE PLATE SPRING (L)
1-8 062660512 1|73 % 7318-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
-9 512733001 LN B R = v i I P ECCENTRICWHEEL ADJUST CAN ASSY
1-10 144055001 (N TA Y WAWE SPRING
1-11 146529001 1|¥H =% WASHER
1-12 048150143 1| AT 23 0C15 RETAINING RING, C15
1-13 $12735001 1|&4uQyF FEED ROD
1-14 146531001 Tl==Fliaair20 MEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 20
1-15 140176001 TA20QYEFFHIT 14 FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE
1-16 117517003 2|14 732238 SCREW, FLAT M2.38
1-17 100025002 21433476 SCREW 4.76
D 146532001 12Uy FE PIN
3 147318000 1| PIN
4 140326009 [ = QIL CAP
5 100251001 1|k A% 276.35 SET SCREW, M6.35
6 512736001 1HAsUaF FEED ARM
7 018061622 1|7 F#F b F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
8 S$12737001 1|7y eafks - PUSH BUTTON
9 048040342 1|+ #7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
10 S08871001 1|FEe vz SPRING
11 153484001 1% # %4.76 WASHER 4.76
12 081003670 1]ov » ¥ pw3 O RING,PW3
13 512738001 1|24 FEED SHAFT
14 142628001 1AM~ F 2 VST 51) 04 FEED ROCK CRANK RING
15 048110142 1A Z2732C1 RETAINING RING, C11
16 140327001 2104+ OIL CAP
17 146539000 N ER AV - T FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
18 141404000 1WHLAGTEFTA2N FEED CAM SHAFT BRACKET BUSH
19 512740001 1Ao7 )T A8ILT % FEED SHAFT BUSH (L) CAP
20 155145000 LN EARE PACKING
21 062670812 3|+~ 23.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
22 $12741000 1A EFS—0 DUST SEAL
23 155247000 1|82 k-0 DUST SEAL
24 $12742001 (N el - i B FEED BAR ARM
25 S07959001 2| 7HE I a76-32X14 BOLT, SOCKET M4.76-32X14
27 S09260001 TNASZA MY FA THRUST RING (A)
28 151090001 1NAZAFFHZ THRUST WASHER
29 014680622 1WFHrARTA377 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
30 014680422 NFHEAZDA3774E SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
31 514185001 1Fo AN X FEED BRACKET ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
31-1 148294001 NP+ EXRUISFTHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57
31-2 014680622 2|FPF AL TA3T7ERE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
31-3 512743001 |2 Udr2FLs FEED BAR ARM SHAFT
35 147691000 17T p FELT
36 513813001 ey bhsS—2TU% SET COLLAR WITH SCREW
36-1 014770622 2|FF AR T635VHES SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M6.35
38 514170101 N ES- AN = bl i N FEED ROD COVER
39 514314001 2 |#~2357-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
118-281-202




E. T#iE{%& / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle /

Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur / Mecanismo del eje inferior

18

19 20

21

118-281-305



E. T#AREA1% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle /
Mécanisme de |'arbre inférieur / Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ke it NAME OF PARTS RV
1 S08889101 T b F— L 4 2 V-BELT PULLEY ASSY
1-1 S08890001 T[w~IL b7 =) V-BELT PULLEY
1-2 514622001 1|2~ <% 7 476304vV BALL BEARING, 6304VV
2 014780622 2|FH b ARV6357HKS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
3 153734001 2| F—LHHIAH/% PLATE SPRING
|4 062680612 2|7+ ~04.37-40X%6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
5 512807001 1|78 7% LOVWER SHAFT
b 154886001 11474 % WASHER
7 018771432 1|77 # I+ 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
8 s08892001 1|81 257 —UDYE TIMING PULLEY (D) ASSY
9 014770622 2|FF b ARTBI/THS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
10 % | 512806001 HEE S R TIMING BELT
10 * | $12806002 1| #1290 TIMING BELT
10 % | 512806003 | 1|21 3>~k TIMING BELT
11 508896101 [ [ B ol A i e BALL BEARING ASSY
11-1 508897001 Tlexiigahnidia BALL BEARING BUSH
11-2 514623001 1|# 29762040V BALL BEARING, 6204DV
12 014770622 1|\ F+HFA RSB35 F S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
13 112684001 1 b AR635 SET SCREW, M6.35
14 512811000 1|#® o A 2IRY & LOWER SHAFT BUSH (R) ASSY
15 507468000 HERR et OILSEAL
16 512814000 1|2 E S A 8NLY 3 LOWER SHAFT BUSH (L) ASSY
17 $12817000 1|FA M= OUST SEAL
i8 072600000 1|2 ¥ 449 4renn0 BALL BEARING 6000
19 512818001 1|7 F7a BEARING COVER
20 143312000 1NTFULT 70180 % BEARING COVER PACKING
21 062670812 3|+~ 23.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8

KEIET— oy FEHO7F—F iZgbd TIERTEV, UESHHES L I 7y PB4 %
ZTERLFES W, )

Select parts marked with a star (3) according to the index on the arm bed top. {(Refer to timing belt
replacement in the instruction manual.)

Die mit dem Zeichen (%) markierten Teile entsprechend dem an der Oberseite des Armbetts angegebenenen
Index auswihlen. (Siehe Ersetzen des Synchronriemens in der Bedienungsanleitung.)

Sélectionner les piéces indiquées par une étoile () selon I'index situé sur le plateau du bras. (Se reporter 4 la
section du manuel d'instructions concernant le remplacement de la courroie de synchronisation.)

Las piezas marcadas con un asterisco (%) se deben seleccionar de acuerdo al indice de la parte superior de la
mesa del brazo. (Consultar la seceién sobre el cambio de la correa de distribucién en el manual de
instrucciones.)

118-281-305

A




F. JL—/X—R8{& / Looper mechanism / Greifer/
Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del presilladora

118-281-306
= 0 =



F. JL—/Y—F3{% /Looper mechanism / Greifer/

Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del presilladora

REF.MNO. CODE Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
1 512819201 THb—stA e S ) e 2 5 LOOPER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 014680622 2|7+ b ARTAITVES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
1-2 512821001 (P20 DV & e CONMNECTING ROD PRESSER
1-3 062630612 2|+ ~3238-56X%6 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X6
3 018061622 1|7+ F I bex16 BOLT, SOCKET MEX16
4 512825000 1 —i%3 % 4 2 LR LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (R)
5 512826100 TI=d87 o A2 M LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (M)
16 512827000 NNy DUST SEAL
7 S12828000 1= 183 9 24001 LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (L)
8 $12741000 g2 ro=b DUST SEAL
9 512829001 1|—risism LOOPER SHAFT
10 159441001 P4 k- s B R SET COLLAR ASSY
10-1 014760622 2|7+ kAR V595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
1 512830001 () BV Sw PRl A YL o HOLDER FRAME LEVER
12 018061622 1|7+ F) F6x16 BOLT, SOCKET M&X16
13 512831001 (N E7EFAT-E B¢ SPRING
14 512832001 (N VEVLAY FIE- o J PEC A LOOPER HOLDER FRAME
15 512833001 1|7=ri=3% TAPER SHAFT
16 048050342 2|k A 7ES RETAINING RING, ES
17 512834001 1|F—18021% SPRING
18 512835001 1| 7awarsa2ad4T/i% SPRING
19 025060132 2|[EZ¥HEx a6 WASHER, PLAINS 6
20 512836001 1|787814 FEED FORKED PLATE
21 147476001 1423437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
22 512837001 1h—stsF 2 T4 LOOPER SHAFT
23 512838001 e+ PULLING PLATE
24 159113001 114> 233,18 STUD SCREW, M3.18
26 $12840001 Al — ek 4 F 0 b L OOPER HOLDER NUT
27 018301222 4|7+ FI b 3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12
28 512842001 Al = s LOOPER
29 148294001 I\ FPH b ARXRLIZTTHZ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57
30 512843001 [ LB CONMNECTING PLATE
31 060660512 41151 > K 318-80X5 SCREW, BIND M3.18-40X5
32 512844001 PEE S -FAt LOWER THREAD COVER
33 141544001 2| A 357318 SCREW, M3.18
34 521754001 l|le¥ rh5—23 SET COLLAR ASSY
34-1 152718001 2|7+ b X %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
37 142628001 (B R O S BV B B B B FEED ROCK CRANK RING
38 109893002 Tj## % WASHER
25 512839001 Al — sk 4 LOOPER HOLDER P
36 513814001 2= 15k 4 3018 LOOPER HOLDER 3/16 #
sMER | Baa-F | wwo-r |TRTCT) lemaa | gao ¢ | oo | MBS
Ref.No. | Partscode | Specifications spaeing (neh) Ref.No. Parts cod Specifications spacing (Inch)
H-25 | S12839001 |020-1 3/4 H-36 | S13814-001 |000-7,040-7,
000-2,020-2 1 050.7 3/16-7/8-3/16
000-3,020-3
: 11/8
! L Wl 3/16-1-3/16
000-4,020-4 11/4 051-0
000-5,020-5 11/2 001.1,041-1,
000-6,040-6 W Lo 3/16-3/4-3/16
050-6 g
000-8,040-8
050.8 1/4-3/4-1/4
000-9,020-9 1/4-1/2-1/4

e P

118-281-306




G . ¥&3hiEERE{A / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

118-281-350

_13...-



G . #4578 R&R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl Xq MNAME OF PARTS R
1 S08935001 1|94 — A4 VWORM
2 014770622 2|7+ b X 2635733 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
3 S08936201 1\rOaf KEFLFo s PUMP ASSY
3-1 144619000 1|9d—haF1=J WORM WHEEL
3-2 025350332 TMfesHhixd 135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
3-3 062670812 1|+~ 23.57-50X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
3-4 508937101 1|FR-O0—5—47%2 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
3-5 144622001 112V YFELEN% DOWEL PIN (E)
3-6 S08939100 1K T -2 PUMP CASE
3-7 147527000 1| KT 4 PUMP COVER
3-8 062671012 3|+ ~357-40X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10
3-9 144875001 11773 — PLUNGER
3-10 144876001 1|75 Sv—1ix PLUNGER SPRING
3-11 112467002 113 4 % 376.35 SCREW, M6.35
3-12 147528100 1{AARED OIL FILTER
3-13 147529000 1OhEo44T OIL FILTER FLANGE
fl 017781412 2|4 F6.35X14 BOLT, M6.35X14
5 142359001 1|10 F OIL FEEDING PIPE
& 508940000 =2 =7 = QOIL TUBE AS5Y
7 145737001 1|7/ FFHT FELT SUPPORT
8 112743001 | [l e e e WICK SUPPORT
9 062670612 1|+ ~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
10 151429001 1|\Fa-—F®iLd TUBE HCLDER
11 062670612 1|+~ 3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
12 118770001 (N FARTE 2 PACKING
13 S08943000 1lAsd=210k FELT
14 508944001 1|72z bz FELT SUPPORT
15 062670612 1|+ ~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
16 157840000 1|72e£3%x3  (L=100) WICK 3X3{(L=100)
17 508945001 EEPITLE OIL PIPE
18 014680622 1| PFEARTA3IT7HRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
19 508946000 1|7 FELT
20 512845001 110 Fad kst U = ROD OIL PIPE (UU) ASSY
o) 062670612 2|+ A O357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
22 112364001 (AT i=FAE Swar s 5 8 B QIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
23 159476000 2| AH % WASHER
24 512846001 1|EznFa-F43 OIL TUBE ASSY
25 112364001 1|1 2T FIEFF T OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
26 159476000 2I|FHE WASHER
27 140779101 1|lEzNF21-F7 3 QOIL TUBE ASS5Y
28 112359001 2INT IR T YXFTRY OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
29 159476000 43 # = WASHER
30 512987001 1A 212 --74% QIL FILTER CAP
31 062680812 3|~ 3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
32 508956000 EE S @B OIL FILTER
33 S08957001 1141 002F OIL FEEDING PIPE
34 081044070 1oy = 4pag O RING, P44
35 512848001 1|0y B4 ILits 7D 2 ROD OIL PIPE (D) ASSY
36 062670612 1|+~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
37 509125001 1|Fa1-FHTE OIL TURE GUIDE
|38 062780812 | 1|+ ~2635-28x8 SCREW, PAN M6.35-28X8
39 155294100 2|048F Y OIL FILTER
40 155295001 2IAREDAYI A OIL FILTER FLANGE
41 062670612 414 A 0357-80X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
42 151927001 2|75 F 7L CLUTCH FELT
43 512718000 2|72 HNLTINE CHEMICAL FELT

Siigne

118-281-350




H . %FB3{% / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

H

T‘%Q
73 24

w 1B —

118-281-418




H . JREB+R8{% / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY bAoA NAME OF PARTS

1 508961101 a2 kPt MAIN THREAD GUIDE

2 062680812 2 |F N 3437-40%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8

3 150645009 Al bFLF 1131 TL THREAD GUIDE PIPE (L)

4 014680422 QTP+ AR4377H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
5 512871009 11+ 441 TENSION BASE

b 062681012 2| F~2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

7 508963001 Q4 bFAFFAA LT F A TENSION BASE THREAD GUIDE
8 508964001 8| SPACER

9 110813001 SITAVE B e g MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

10 159574101 Blf bF3 Ky TENSION STUD

14 110832009 Bl1 FFA L HST7INE TENSION DISC FELT

12 144103009 S| bFAD LSS4T TENSION DISC PRESSER

13 145446001 16| FF3 2245 TENSION DISC

14 530564000 B|FA Nz IHFHx TENSION SPRING WASHER
115 144104001 AU b FI i THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
16 512872001 QL= R FIrp LR TENSION SPRING

17 530565003 2| BFITFES R (T TENSION NUT (RED)

18 530565001 2|11 bF3A 7L+ YL (2Zr0) |TENSION NUT (LIGHT BLUE)

19 530565004 2|1 EFa L FY R0 R TENSION NUT (YELLOW)

20 530565002 21T BEEan Sk NeEaiy TENSION NUT (GREEN)

21 512873009 M rZI AT R TENSION RELEASE PLATE

22 508966001 1N RN ASS TENSION RELEASE SHAFT

23 508967001 2| A RT4T76 SCREW, M4.76

24 118718001 (N B A X P A Y- SPRING, COMPRESSION

25 508968001 (I EEE=Y"F b TENSION RELEASE ARM

26 062681212 1|#+~2437-30%12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12

27 512874001 1lFanh 1T hrEF THREAD GUIDE

28 060680712 1734 > F437-40%7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

29 143602001 [|3orerse s DOWEL PIN

30 512875101 [N AV @ e RPN F PR THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
30-1 512876001 1T EZUALL L2 E TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
30-1-1 014770622 2| PF R ARYEI5THEZ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
30-2 508973101 LB EARLVIE g SRVl w YR S NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ROD ASSY
30-2-1 018401422 2| PH+EILFax14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14

31 018771432 1|7+ k635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M&.35-40X14

32 155220000 1R aryA20R AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)

33 S08770000 1159 &A% SHAFT BUSH

34 508976001 (HVAYE 8 -l BP Ry NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
35 500356001 1| ¥4 WASHER

37 500383001 1|+ 5.56X8 BOLT, M5.56X8

38 155539000 1|52 = DUST SEAL

39 512878001 LN VANV O S VR PRAES MEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
40 018771432 1|7+ # )+ 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14

a1 155162001 1| A~n—4 SPACER

42 512879001 AV E A NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP

43 060680712 21781 2 FA437-30X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

44 S08981001 IRVARYE: s Bl NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP

45 062670612 1|7 ~20357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

46 512880001 LN VAT o I NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

47 014680422 T|FFbARxTa370%: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
48 512881001 LN FARY R o T THREAD GUIDE (U)

49 508505001 25159 A4 %5318 SCREW, M3.18

50 512882001 2|1 b FLFA THREAD GUIDE

51 062680612 1|+~ 0437-40%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

he 101671002 113 A 237837 SCREW, M4.37

53 512883001 1|FoEraqr3iF THERAD TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE
54 060670612 1143 = F357-90%6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6%

55 512884001 1|52 1 F 5L LOWER THREAD GUIDE (L)

56 060660512 2|84 2 F318-90X5 SCREW, BIND M3.18-40X5

57 514198001 1|~z divi ECCENTRICWHEEL WITH SCREW
57-1 014680622 2|7 bARTAITVHKS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
59 512886000 1|7E>0YE THREAD TAKE-UP ROD

b0 512887001 1= 2L hursy CLIP

61 148271001 LR FARVE v BV BR ) NEEDLE BAR LINK STUD

62 512888001 N i = B THREAD TAKE-UP ARMN

63 148294001 1\ P+ EAZIIE77 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57
64 147691000 17Tk FELT

65 512889001 1o bTF2E LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP

b6 512890001 1Ins ) hi- ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER

b7 117516001 2|E I a3y BOLT, M4.37

68 113431002 2| H % WASHER

B [

118-281-418




). i) 5 — 7 B3R /Retainer mechanism /Haltevorrichtung /
Viécanisme de retenue / Mecanismo del retenedor

118-281-421
S T



J. U7 — 7 PBf% /Retainer mechanism / Haltevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de retenue / Mecanismo del retenedor

g =

REF.NO. CODE |Q'TY b A A NAME OF PARTS RV
i S12851101 1UF—FA s s RETAINER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 153675001 2|FF R AF437 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37
1-2 018401422 2| 7N kaxia BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
2 Q17771612 1|4 6.35X16 BOLT, Mb6.35X16
3 S08927001 1 2FLas4 SPREADER SHAFT
4 159441001 2|2V pAS—2 3 SET COLLAR ASSY
4-1 152718001 2|7+ AF595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
5 S12857000 1MUF—F3%97 A 42ILB RETAINER SHAFT BUSH (B)
6 S12858000 1UF =434 24 LF RETAINER SHAFT BUSH (F)
7 S12741000 MEFaSI DUST SEAL
8 $12859001 MUs—+9F RETAINER ARM
9 018061622 1|\7+ENFBX16 BOLT, SOCKET Mb6X16
10 S12860001 = PIN
11 014680422 2|FF b A2 S4370F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
12 148403001 NEFLUPY, FEED LINK
13 512861000 HsE BEE (L=130) WICK (L= 139)
14 512862000 IREAYFE 4 WIRE
15 $12860001 1|2 PIN
16 S12863001 1UF—-Fd g5 4% RETAINER HOLDER SHAFT CLAMP
17 014680422 QI FF b ARF4370HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
18 512864001 1HUF—F R4 RETAINER HOLDER SHAFT
19 S12865001 4(J)F—+ RETAINER
20 $12866001 1UF—+F4193 RETAINER BASE ASSY
21 018062022 2|7+ HI b EX20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

118-281-421




K. 7 — Z%&&/MR /Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung /
Mécanisme due puller / Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre

020 65 64 66
040 |
041
050
051
060

118-281-241
e o ot




K. 7' — Zi&&E&RR / Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung /
Mécanisme due puller / Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre

REF.NO., CODE Q'TY Sy NAME OF PARTS F:NI
1 513414201 1|F=5~2i-)O0%kyE PULLER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ROD ASSY
1-1 512913-201 f|7=5Ariyvs PULLER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1-1 113644001 1w FaqmE s ADJUST 5CREW
1-1-2 144075001 2|HI k357 BOLT, M3.57
1-1-3 105161004 2| H % WASHER
1-1-4 014760622 3|7+ kA Fi595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
1-2 512915001 1|== K4 h2s NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25
1-3 512916001 11 7-Z0%F PULLER ROD
1-4 512821001 1Lbrhetwx CONNECTING ROD PRESSER
1-5 062630612 2|+~ 3238-56X5 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X6
2 $17773001 |} Bl 2R B R By Bl =0 8 CRANK LEVER PIN ASSY
2-1 018771432 1|7+ F ) b 635-00X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
3 014770622 117+ b X 236357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
6 148121000 1\ 9334 L2)0L CRANK SHAFT BUSH (L)
7 512917001 1|\ F=Z2 ks PULLER DRIVING SHAFT
8 140092001 21V rhT— SET COLLAR
9 014680422 L i S S S e i SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
10 148120000 1|25 54 28 0R CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R)
11 512918000 142 k=l DUST SEAL
12 $12919001 1WF=Z2 FyLii— PULLER DRIVING LEVER
13 018061622 1|7+ #E I ~6X16 BOLT, SOCKET MbX16
14 512920001 11 7=5L>hiiy PULLER CONNECTING SHAFT
15 512921001 1|Fatey 3 ADJUST SCREW
16 512922001 1|2 =3 KNOB
17 148294001 1|7+ b A xT3577H3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57
18 512923001 1LepZ =T CONNECTING ROD SLEEVE
19 107453001 1|74 % VWASHER
20 110140001 1|+ +556 NUT, M5.56
2l $12924001 1| F-5L2ho9 s PULLER CONMNECTING ROD ASSY
21-1 100526003 2|4 3357 STUD SCREW, M3.57
22 110140001 1(#+% 556 NUT, M5.56
23 $12927001 1F-57L—-4% % PULLER FRAME ASSY
24 528256001 1\F=55% PULLER SHAFT
25 048090142 1| A28 2 3%C9 RETAINING RING, C9
26 $12933001 1\ F-—57Fvsa PULLER BUSH
27 502556001 2| H & WASHER
28 105812003 2|17+ +7.94 NUT, M7.94
29 512934101 1WF=525YF2s PULLER CLUTCH ASSY
29-1 513415101 17— Zr ks q s PULLER CLUTCH SHOE ASSY
29-1-1 118853001 1|7+ b A %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
29.2 S09039001 2|75 F A CLUTCH CLAW
29-3 150604101 E=]= ROLLER
29-4 150605001 12175 VFE- CLUTCH PIN
29-5 512900001 12|75 W Fix SPRING
30 512936001 [N Cr =R o o CLUTCH PLATE
31 106128004 3|45 3357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
32 $12937101 125U F STUD
33 121007001 1\ 7Pavy¥%bARTa37 SET SCREW, M4.37
34 512938001 1|79 FLi5— CLUTCH LEVER
35 106128004 3% 5 %357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
36 512939001 1Rz SPRING
37 512940101 1W\F=-5#H-F PULLER GUARD
38 062670612 4 |+~ J357-80X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
39 154892000 1 NWVED S 2 AR NMR NEEDLE BAR CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R)
40 512942001 1|F—5FH4TH" PULLER PRESSER BAR
41 014760622 2({7F+ b AFT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
42 512943001 1W\F—=5FuFarnevyzs ADJUST SCREW
43 512944001 1|F—Fa4xx SPRING
44 512945001 1|\ F=ZAYTHRI 4% PULLER PRESSER BAR CLAMP
118-281-241

Lione




Mécanisme due puller/ Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre

K. 7 —Z#ERR / Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung /

020
040
041
050
051
060

~

]
== g == 4 W ]

118-281-241

=] =



K. 7 — ZiRERHR /Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung /
Mécanisme due puller/ Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre

Loans

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY it A NAME OF PARTS RM
45 014770622 1| PH+ bk AXVB357H3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
46 110167001 IEl= ROLLER
47 110168001 1oy ROLLER SHAFT
48 512946001 1WWF=5FHLI=- PULLER LIFTING LEVER
49 109239001 1|34z WAWVE SPRING WASHER
50 S28333001 1|4 >% <595 STUD SCREW, M5.95
51 159093009 11722 K2 HANDLE
52 112700001 1|2 % % 595 SCREW, M5.95
53 106588003 1]+ k595 NUT, M5.95
54 047400842 1|27 U 24 E L aAwWexs PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
55 S14172001 1|F=57r51#Y PULLER GUIDE BAR
56 014680622 1|7+ b A 258379 #3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
57 512948001 WWF—-5Prd114 PULLER GUIDE PLATE
58 117516001 2|#I 437 BOLT, M4.37
59 512949001 1|1 F-57452 PULLER LIFTER LEVER
60 $28268001 1|42 32T791 STUD SCREW, M7.94
61 512950001 17574514 PULLER LIFTER PLATE
62 S08777001 2|4 %5437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
63 512951001 I|[F=5Lvsryre PULLER CONMNECTING PLATE
64 107017002 2|F 3 vFH 2 VWAWVE SPRING WASHER
65 S08777001 2|4 %x5437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
66 512952001 IEELESEE ADJUST PLATE
67 148847001 2|4 H % WASHER
68 017681012 2|k 4.37X10 BOLT, M4.37X10
69 $12953001 1va0=-534 LOWER ROLLER SHAFT
70 014680422 2|7F kA R437IAS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
71 512954001 2|1y A5 — SET COLLAR
72 014680422 A4l PFrAZTa379H 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
76 102538002 3|45 %357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
79 107272002 1145 %437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
80 107153001 1|44 % WASHER
81 156265001 1|4 4 % WASHER
82 103810002 1| F3Hanzgiz WAVE SPRING WASHER
83 014680422 1|74 b A 23437043 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
84 S11624000 1t 2xSFsr SET SCREW PLATE

<020> < I L1713 FH/ FOR ELASTIC GATHERED WAISTBANDS >
73 S28875000 1| 75325 v 7 %¥vu2s PLASTIC GEAR (U28)
77 S28876000 1|73 RAFY 7 £¥D23 PLASTIC GEAR (D23)
<040,041 > <aAyiLkE. FH/ FOR SHIRTFRONTS >
74 S12956001 1|da0-5uU RUBBER ROLLER (U)
78 $12959000 1|da0-5-ps 3 RUBBER ROLLER (D) ASSY
< 050,051,060 > <[E % 1 1+ B/ FOR WAISTBANDS OF JEANS >
75 512957001 12AF—nF+yues0 STEAL GEAR (U60)
78 512959000 1|340-5—-p7 3 RUBBER ROLLER (D) ASSY
<020> <7 7 i3 18 —"Y/OPTION PARTS >
73 512955000 17525y 7£7U022 PLASTIC GEAR (U22)
77 $12958000 1T SAFY 2 X708 PLASTIC GEAR (D18)
118-281-241




L. N3 LX) B8R / Lower rubber feed mechanism / Untere gummibandzufiihrungvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme d’entrainement/ Mecanismo de alimentacién

020

118-281-261
N - el



L. N3 .LEYESR / Lower rubber feed mechanism / Untere gummibandzufiihrungvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme d'entrainement / Mecanismo de alimentaciéon

LEEy

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RV

1 S09023101 1A R ECCENTRIC WHEEL BASE

Z 062681412 3|+ ~N0437-40X14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14

3 S09024001 1AL Fambey iy ECCENTRICWHEEL ADJUST SHAFT
4 S09025001 1~ Famevy sy ADJUST SCREW

5 S09026001 |} Ea RPN S o ECCENTRIC WHEEL STOPPER PLATE
6 062670612 2|+ ~23357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

7 509027001 1MeESHHX LI S0 WASHER, PLAINS 10

8 107453001 1[4 A % WASHER

9 110778002 1|4 %4V h556 NUT, WASHER M5.56

10 512896101 1|2 dAa200Y E2 2 LOWER FEED ROD ASSY

11 S09036001 |l | =Y o A e B RUBBER FEED BUSH

12 509032001 | = N P B B o MEEDLE BEARING

13 116662004 1| HFH 2 WASHER

14 148007001 1|F3sF+v La7s NUT, M4.76

15 S09033001 1|daax2 )L ri- RUBBER FEED LEVER

16 106128004 3|45 %357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57

17 509034001 fldad2)Ov Ess RUBBER FEED ROD SHAFT

18 151090001 TMNZS A RFH R THRUST WASHER

19 509035001 1|Faoey 2y ADJUST SCREW

20 509026001 T~ b A% ECCENTRIC WHEEL STOPPER PLATE
21 062670612 2| F < 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

22 512898001 125y F4z CLUTCH ASSY

22-1 S18953001 1\ #SVYFR)—TF2 3 CLUTCH SLEEVE ASSY

22-1-1 014760622 1|7+ £35595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
22-1-2 118853001 1|7+ kA 3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

22-2 102843004 1(%5 %3357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57

22-3 $09039001 2|75y F CLUTCH CLAW

22-4 150604101 JE=l= ROLLER

22-5 150605001 12| 7S F P CLUTCH PIN

22-6 512900001 12|17 SVF1ix SPRING

23 028060242 12 Hx2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

24 509040001 175y Fo4 CLUTCH CAP

25 106128004 3(#5 %357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57

26 S09041001 12 YT PIM

27 014780622 1|FF+FART6357H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
28 118735002 1A% VWASHER

29 018061422 117+ HE Fex14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14

30 512704001 {3ty rdr ADJUST BASE

31 512822001 1|Thaad7 SR 2 RUBBER FEED BASE (R) ASSY

32 509043000 1|7k FELT

33 018062022 2| PF I FEX20 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20

34 018062022 2| 7+ F I F6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20

35 110197001 1Y rh5— SET COLLAR

36 153675001 2| FF X FXI437 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37

37 516258001 1|2 daxo )4 LOWER RUBBER FEED SHAFT
38 S16257001 B B B AT 3 SPRING {S)

39 148239001 2| dahS— THRUST COLLAR

40 512904001 1|TFaxs a1 % RUBBER FEED BRACKET (L) ASSY
40-1 09049000 2|dLzxs )AL RUBBER FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
41 018061422 2|7 FI REX14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 14

42 147691000 27T )b FELT

43 512906001 1ldax42)ao-—-5 RUBBER FEED ROLLER

44 148294001 QI FF R ARISTTHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57
45 $12907001 1|7>v3>0-5 TENSION ROLLER

46 S09052001 2|73 0-5%4T TENSION RCLLER SUPPORT

47 014680422 2IFPFHrAX 3794 S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
48 109763002 2|H¥Hx WASHER

49 $12908001 1|73 -O0-S4HTis TENSION ROLLER SUPPORT SHAFT
S0 512941001 1fo-s745 2 ROLLER LIFTING LEVER

&1 014680422 2| b AFT4370HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
52 110820101 1A rFamES TENSION STUD

c3 146688001 1Ltz SPRING

54 025770232 1|leESHHEF219635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35

55 100136001 1t rFas+y TENSION NUT

56 512909001 {1 ALY T 14 STOPPER PLATE I
57 062680812 2|~ 2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8B

58 512910001 1|dLtiq sy RUBBER GUIDE SHAFT

59 014680422 2|FFFAFXQITTHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
60 512911001 Z|dAHTE RUBBER GUIDE
161 014680422 Z|FPF+ AR a377F % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
62 S09058001 11— FFK ROLLER LITING BAR

63 S09059001 1la-3F74#1 2 SPRING

b4 048030342 11k X JE3 RETAINING RING, E3

65 148042001 I N T A - R BELT COVERSTUD

66 512912001 1|FLH1 Fu RUBEERGUfDE{U%

67 060680712 2|81 2 Fa37-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

69 105812003 2|+ 794 NUT, M7.94

70 516466000 HFsLr7v oy WASHER

118-281-261



M. 4 — JB3%R/Gauge parts/Lehren/Piécesdu jauge / Piezas de calibradores

!113-231431
N.Z w/¥—B8f% / Lapper mechanism/Falz-mechanismus /
Mécanisme a rabat/Mecanismo de solapado
<+ 7 i 3>/¥—"Y /OPTION PARTS >
050 | |
051 | 7R,
060 @ | |
118-281-239

- R —



M. 4 — L BE{R/Gauge parts/Lehren /Piéces du jauge / Piezas de calibradores

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Eieddo NAME OF PARTS RM
1 P4 1y rExss NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
1-1 146427001 17+ b AXT3187 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} M3.18
1-2 153675001 1|7+ b 2% Y037 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37
1-3 512758001 1|7+ rHUa37 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4.37
2 g 413 1) UY113GS NEEDLE (UY113GS)
3 * LN FAYVE NEEDLE PLATE
|4 509121001 4|74 S % 5357%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
5 P MERETE PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 512768001 N ER =y e PRESSER FOOT BASE
5-2 512769001 1412 PRESSER FOOT INDICATE PLATE
5-3 100294002 1|4 39476 STUD SCREW 4.76
5-4 512770001 A b iy PRESSER FOOT INDECATE BAR
5-5 512771001 AR = A= PIN
10 100366002 2[FIES kA RXA3TXS SET SCREW, (FT) M4.37X5
6 ® (N EZ U PA FEED DOG
7 107093002 1194 %3437 SCREW, M4.37
8 * T\ F—FHENds 5 RETAINER HOLDER ASSY
8-1 146427001 4|7F b A% U3180F 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
9 S08505001 FARE - it SCREW, M3.18
= 118-281-231
N.Z v /N—R8{% / Lapper mechanism / Falz-mechanismus /
Mécanisme a rabat/Mecanismo de solapado
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e 1 NAME OF PARTS RIM

<#F g8 —" f OPTION PARTS >

<050,051,060>< tTF T A 3w /%--H/Fortopand bottom waistband attachment>

LAPPER SET PLATE ASSY

5 S18635001 (I EP A SRR & & Er
5-1 S18574001 1|ZYNR—-FUYrsa
5-2 S18575001 1| P41 i

5-3 518576001 1|\ Fodwrds

5-4 062681012 2| F~3437-40%10

5-5 146354001 J|FHR

5-6 062671212 2|7+ ~N2357-40%12

5-7 117516001 2| 437

LAPPER SET PLATE
ANGLE PLATE

ANGLE BRACKET

SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
WASHER

SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X 12
BOLT, M4.37

= 0 =

118-281-239




Z1. {1E5AE81% / Accessories/Zubehor/ Accessoires / Accesorios

Q@fFEmMOPFHMIEETE T &HFdHh 2T,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.,

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehire sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements,

@ Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar,

118-281-910
B



Z1. {1/E5E31%R / Accessories/Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios
REF.NO. CODE O'TY ErAA NAME OF PARTS R

1 P 10|32 £ 2/ U UY113GS MEEDLE (UY113GS)

2 101572101 1|2~ 7 455X190 SCREW DRIVER 5.5X190

3 118837001 1% 773 3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70

4 501943001 Teh o R 2 vT791.6 SCREW DRIVER 1.6

5 146049001 1|eh 7y Zsi+2 HEXAGOMNALWRENCH 2
(3] 512891001 l|lensFoaziivT25 SCREW DRIVER 2.5

T 142721001 1|leh 7&Ky 2843 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3
8 150335001 1eh o Hry 21545 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 5
10 138201001 1\Fawzxdiv2 Y SCREW DRIVER

14 117466000 112t b PINCETTE

15 506701000 1| KUF1S5=25% POLY OILER ASSY

16 145277105 1A 12205 OIL TANK

21 149247001 g [ (e P o CHAIN ASSY

22 525098001 P4 N Nl il B - B - MACHINE BASE PLATE ASSY
24 222372001 d1H %7 3 H Ik BXT0 BOLT, M8X70

25 213650001 16|77 2.3X8.5X38ST WASHER, M2 3X8.5X385T
26 025080236 ANeZHHErF2rI8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

27 028080242 Al xHH 328 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

28 021080106 A+ F13-28 NUT, 1 M8

29 147919001 i ol P RUBBER CUSHION

30 509001101 1|#H#UHTE CHAIN GUIDE

31 060680712 21751 > Fa37-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
32 140759000 1{+#3-49 FUNNEL

33 144224001 1l k2 FHhai— HEAD COVER

d 1 512894001 1|5V vHx LAPPER WASHER

42 060680712 2178 2 Ka37-40%7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
45 122991001 117/ 7K KYUZ240 ACCESSORY BAG

< 020,040,041,050,051,060 >

11 105343001 1 AFH 3L F8X9 VWRENCH 8X9

13 107780001 1|25+ 10%12 SPANNER 10X12

43 509021000 flFu=x GREASE

<000,001,040,041,050,051,060 >

34-1 S090020C09 1~ b #r5— BELT COVER

39 102424004 2| A 334837 SCREW, Mi4.37

<020> < O LAt} A3/ FOR ELASTIC GATHERED WAISTBANDS >

34-2 512893009 T~ kb= BELT COVER

i 513583009 1[~nphis—24 BELT COVER PLATE

36 129984002 1| == 25357 SCREW, M3.57

37 113730001 1|4 %3437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

38 146598001 IREAT S i WASHER, SPRING

40 148042001 3| rAIR=2FVE BELT COVERSTUD

56 102023005 1|34 %3437 SCREW 4.37

57 062681012 1|7+ ~3437-40%10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

118-281-910

_ 98 —



72 . {1ESER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

443 44-6-2  44-11-5

44-16 44—|?-3 44-10-5 44-18

44-2

44-13— f ] . [
44-12— g m-'.. : 4-
4&*15—3—@14 = 'g‘ 4-

44-15-4— IBRNE

mxgﬁii
44-15-1——-al ?

44-10-3 44-10-2

44-11-2 44-11-3

<* T332 /8—=" [OPTION PARTS > |

98-2 28-3

SHBEOBHMARET T LTI,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehire sind vorbehalten,
@ Les détails des accessoires inelus sont sujets & des changements,

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar,

118-281-910
ST o



22 . {TIE5aRE{% / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios
REF.NO. CODE |QTy Eo X o NAME OF PARTS RM]
ad $12810009 1|4 r27 414 38TH COTTON STAND ASSY 8TH
44-1 156112003 1|25 &:851 7D COLUMN PIPE {D)
44-2 150172003 | 1|asaixc7 COLUMN PIPE
44-3 150174000 | 1|s56x+vy7 COLUMN CAP
44-4 513794001 it 7252y bA PIPE SCREW SET (A)
44-4-1 150206000 | 1|e>+#+# 216 WASHER, PLAIN 16
44-4-2 150191002 | 1l6h o+ rss NUT, 5/8
44-4-3 S01005000 1|1 haFT A4 RUBBER WASHER
44-5 150106003 | 1|354av31-ro s COLUMN JOINT ASSY
44-5-1 150173003 | 1|asav31>+ COLUMN JOINT
44-5-2 062501406 | 2|+ ~=s5x1a SCREW, PAN M5X14
44-5-3 021500106 | 2|122+v b5 NUT, 1 M5
44-6 $13173009 | 2|kn4—mra143 HOLDER SUPPORT BRACKET ASSY
44-6-1 $13174009 | 2|hn4-—-dr4« HOLDER SUPPORT BRACKET
44-6-2 131007001 | 2|r #2635 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) M6.35
44-7 $13175C01 Blhg sy s HOLDER SHAFT (S) ASSY
44-7-1 $13176001 6lHAg—SHs HOLDER SHAFT (5)
44-7-2 062502002 | 6|+~35x20 SCREW, PAN M5X20
44-7-3 028050242 | 6|/ix#H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
44-8 502778002 R T =g -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
44-9 502779009 | 2|zT—ki 4 —3 SPOOL HOLDER 3
44-10 S02780001 HRT =z TeY k2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2
44-10-1 150179002 | 2|z7—n3 48 SPOOL SHAFT (B)
44-10-2 028050246 | 2|/tx##H 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
44-10-3 021500106 | 4|12+ 5 NUT, 1 M5
44-10-4 0A1503006 | 1|++~4% 35x30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
44-10-5 0A1501406 | 1|+3~+%4 I5x14A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 14A
44-11 $02782001 2|2 T—z ey k3 SPOOL SCREW SET 3
44-11-1 150179002 | 3|2 77— %8 SPOOL SHAFT (B)
44-11-2 028050246 | 3|/ixHFH 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
44-11-3 021500106 { 5|12V ks NUT, 1 M5
44-11-4 0A1503006 | 1|+ ~#4 35x304 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
44-11-5 0A1501406 | 1|+ ~#% 35x144 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14A
44-12 150180001 | 8|54 +5 SPOOL STAND BASE
44-13 150182000 | 8|zx7—n=v SPOOL MAT
44-14 126863001 | 8|a7—isvyan SPOOL CUSHION
44-15 502784009 | 2|mn4—vHTat k HOLDER SUPPORT (A) SET
44-15-1 150188009 | 2|2 F—kmd—HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
44-15-2 062501006 | 2|+~=5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
44-15-3 021500106 | 2|1%2+Y ks NUT, 1 M5
44-15-4 031452206 | 2|7 T2 a5x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
44-16 502786002 1RLY kAL H— 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
44-17 502788009 zxLy Ensti—s33 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3
44-18 513666009 1zLy kN =2 335 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3-5
44-19 150145009 | 1|« rPod1Hn4—%z THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSY
44-19-1 150185009 | 1|1 r7od1hna— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
44-19-2 0A1503006 | 1|+ ~H#% 2 5x304 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
44-19-3 021500106 | 1|12+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
44-20 $04109001 1A b PeFrHHITES THREAD GU!DE SUPPORT BAR
44-21 138843001 1oy gyves JOINT
44-22 014060632 | 2|7+ r sexes # 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
44-23 $13172001 1M1 r7oF18 THREAD GUIDE 8
<#* 7 i3 /X—="Y OPTION PARTS >
17 147893009 | 1|#417# 7314 TREADLE PEDAL
18 021400106 | 2{+v r12 24 NUT, 1 M4
19 062401406 | 2|+~z4ax14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
20 116016001 2|~z 2 PEDALSTOPPER
58 521331001 1FF18-5+ b LOOPER TIMING GAUGE SET
58-1 $15160001 1n=res—o LOOPER GAUGE
58-2 $21332001 1HFEFPr5—S14 GAUGE PLATE
58-3 $21333001 Hanyr—v HIGHT GAUGE
118-281-910

— 30 —




J — 2 BRhdh—5 5% / GAUGE PARTS LIST / LEHRENLISTE /

LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT / LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADQCRES 1/5
T = 000-2 000-3 000-4 000-5 000-6 000-7
Specifications
ft *ii: i $12808-040 | $12808-041 | $12808-042 | $12808-043 | $12808-044 | $12808-045
B & — & # & B (F—Z. TdLzUEL)
Application For plain stitching (For w/o puller and lower rubber feed)
: o [ ] s
SHM(A > F) — e
Needle Spacing r| - Ti =] T - T | |
inch 00 1 TOO0 | TOO0 L 00nm e my ol
L_ 1J , 1148 | 1174 ._, TEfie 174 | ! e | oo |!_m:__i | /16
Lt 74
Name of Parts & 2 5 D E i
gt b X A |® ©) 1® ® 1@ 1@
NeedlaClamp |  Eroye o ilyescnelElNll B1S o 5] |Becawargie chntnag]| aa_ coss
Assy e 000 |28 ea ||»a ] | o= A ———

513400-001 512401-001 $13402-001 513403-001 513404-001 513405-001

AN !_ TN AN _ AN
morom | 020 | B9 Ol 024 || | o84 | || 624
Presser Foot FURL L | 00j0 0 ) 0|0 6 6|0 D i 00 THEET

ll i
Assy ;

b |

512767-001 512774-001 5$12777-001 512780-001 $12783-001 512786-001

ok | L) U ] Ui ) | Lo ] | ()| [

512760-001 512761-001 $12762-001 $12763-001 512764-001 512765-001

R )
Feed Dog
512792-001 $12793-001 $12794-001 512795-001 $12796-001 S12797-001
WEmi—=ts
& ) 2R L B @0 & 9 L T ] - — ] I 5
Retainer Holder == 2 = =t &l g L [ o = o =

Assy

513407-001 $13408-001 513409-001 513410-001 $13411-001 $13412-001

323 UY113GS

Needle UY113GS $12759-011 — “— “— — &

— ] =



2/5

Needle UY113GS

Tt R
Specifications 000-8 000-9 001-0 001-1 020-1 020-2
ft ﬁfﬂi: ¢ $12808-046 S12808-047 $12808-048 512808-049 $12808-006 512808-007
B e — & W M B(F-7. FILZEUEL) Bkl b L T
Application For plain stitching (For W/O puller and lower rubber feed) waistbgands
sti(f > F) I’L : ]
MNeedle Spacing T i_] r . B ! _ |}
i | IR | 1]
T UL | - | |
144 | [ 34 | I__m L_a.__! m! 14 3716 | L | WIE | 318 _: 1/ 4 | | 3/18 E I__1_|
ST 4
Name of Parts - " g 8 e g
ﬁ-—r JJ: -?: ﬁ"ﬂ LY = Ry | - |
() e 3 ) i)
Need|EC|EmF} o 0 o O] 5 E _:IG ] ) jl_l a0 Dnljl_l:_ oo _n]-::-;_}t; o __I:l'b"-:n
Assy e N le—— e E——
513406-001 513598-001 514261-001 $14263-001 $16041-001 $13400-001
a1 B
;- f&i&j @)=
Presser Foot oo i D0
ASSy : =
512789-001 $13601-001 $14270-001 $14273-001 516044-001 512767-001
b o ‘o o 'ro e a
%-i- ‘tﬁ s [' il | :i‘l |
oot L) | | S i W
512766-001 S13600-001 $14267-001 $14268-001 $16043-001 $12760-001
2Ll B E
Feed Dog |
512798-001 $13604-001 S14279-001 $14280-001 $16047-001 $12792-001
Lo =2 - i
o L A ER - R TG ’-E.'E'_ﬁ"a'l ( o CE T LLELD TE B 5
Retainer Holder | == = — = £ = = E 2 =
Assy
$13413-001 $13605-001 $14282-001 S14284-001 S16048-001 513407-001
S8 UYT13GS| ¢ 1oucg 01 i s s = —

Zigni




3/5
&.. % 020-3 020-4 020-5 020-9 040-6 040-7
Specifications
Tﬁii: g $12808-008 $12808-009 $12808-010 512808-033 S12808-011 $12808-012
B the R e | & sz % v A
Application For elastic gathered waistbands For shirtfronts
. i Lo |
$tih(f > F) L e e Ll
Needle Spacing | ‘ T T
men | TITD | TOOY | TOOT | OO0 W00 W
L_l 1| iigf_ul i L J e uf:?J £t |m |" | TR 00 B e
T4
Name of Parts B i % I I‘ : ;
ﬁ' .U’_ b #ﬂ L@'] *Ili@ ﬁ'@ﬂ |',_@~|
Meedle Clamp L s | [Q_ 55|
Assy Esag [esd|fos ==
S$13401-001 $13402-001 513403-001 $13404-001 $13405-001
L@y RLT@): L) = O ‘ @
» = u | R | (FS0E) | |5
F'res;er Foot LT B [Cogaltt e e | J ooy ¢jee _J
SSy
$12774-001 S12777-001 512780-001 5$13601-001 'f 512783-001 512786-001
’u ' o o |o o & a 2 o
| it AR 1 M ] - inn
e | o) 0 ) | L )| L) | L
‘ 512761-001 512762-001 $12763-001 513600-001 “ 12764-001 $12765-001
o ||
w0 b =0 g‘_
Feed Dog : E '
$12793-001 $12794-001 $12795-001 S13604-001 512796-001 $12797-001
I'J .:T_ _ﬁj_ 5 e [a"rrﬁ' W BB ] = B | 5
ﬂ?)bfﬂﬁ:ﬁ K= ,-:'.| [ O = HE ?—_Eﬁ i 8] o 0 r::_j oo
Retainer Holder = “ 3
Assy
$13408-001 $13409-001 513410-001 $13605-001 $13411-001 513412-001
= Ho st U199 <a750-011 - - - 2z L

Needle UY113G5




4/5

&.. % 040-8 041-0 041-1 050-3 050-6 050Q-7
Specifications
= AL
Tﬂiiel W 5$12808-013 | S$12808-014 | S$S12808-015 | S12808-023 | S12808-016 | S$12808-017
I Bl A ¥ v H BE X T & H
Application For shirtfronts For waistbands of Jeans
stipessy JLoEd 1 L | TR T Bl | Seafo
Need|e Spacing | ! | | | T
inch D nnrummtimume
|| an !_|__x_+ '.'-.f_LE»J 1| s | as || 3 316 | L L/8 | _lf.-th ;._.._.'___..,: 144 ma.i /8 || 3/16
=
i & G J K B E F

Mame of Parts

& 1k # # I 1® @ j V@)
Needle Clamp SO O oo 5o o= 55 E—n"' o 5 G 5 ]
am &8l |[lae a8 L@_@_m 2 o 8 a |loa 2 8|
IAE.SF' [ — o— e — L e = o —g o — |

513406-001 $514261-001 514263-001 513401-001 513404-001 513405-001

TN AN AN TUEE e LN

e oo | |0201] || 624 || 2G| | 8| ||l l&f@gﬂ

ProdiarFalts K il[]J L 00 | 00 0 o]0 o 'LEE &0 00 | 00 |
.AEE}" L= O —— —— b— : = k-

512789-001 $14270-001 514273-001 S12774-001 $12783-001 512786-001

|

512766-001 514267-001 514268-001 512761-001 512764-001 512765-001

Lo L] | T

p 2

% U =
Feed Dog
S12798-001 514279-001 514280-001 512793-001 $12796-001 512797-001

ST — = *

KL AR a5 E: 1T G- R -] G I ) - E— ] T a—T)
Ch i = e [ ] [ ey EEEaEcl ' )

Retainer Holder = —— = = e == - : :
Assy

513413-001 514282-001 514284-001 513408-001 $13411-001 $13412-001

8T UY113GS

Needle UY113Gs | 212722011 « = $12759-016 - e

g




5/5

Specifications Baba bl Ui it Option
{ﬂi:l;;m 512808-018 512808-019 $12808-020 $12808-050 —
R E ® & U H (EA) || kititA (E48)
Application For waistbands of Jeans (For thick) 2 Needles (For thick)
[kl
| | '
Needle Spacing | 5 | 5 ] ] B
bt 0 U |
ml | 14 I 174 L-'lE-I| 1 i. 3716 | /16 I 114 ';_:.'.{'E 1/4 1 Ll;'a _| ___1£d
G e
Name of Parts = / I . %
* b1 iy Ao T 3 =4 |
NEEd[E‘UEWP !E:. o & o o0 o o o0 oo O o (=Tl =] Il:f_."ﬂl%
Assy = R [H 26
$13406-001 514261-001 514263-001 $13404-001 $28879-001
[ I GHE] HOrE @ %r
poroa |02 |25 ogl
Presser Foot Luu [ 00 | 00 T 00 | 00 A8
Assy e ; ' 5 &
$12789-001 $14270-001 $14273-001 528872-001 528882-001
g 3 o T o ™ & sl r_ )
SO 11 Wi
Ll '!-EH!H pqmw I
eeateriae | | (W1 ) | [ B ) | L OB )| L -
5$12766-001 $14267-001 514268-001 $28871-001 $28881-001
= U B SiE
Feed Dog ]
$12798-001 $14279-001 $14280-001 $12796-001 $28884-001
) e T e B . T LR
T ?‘ﬁaﬂ = = [FrG = 1 Ol | =) o L T S SR L= W =
Retainer Holder '
Assy
S13413-001 $14282-001 $14284-001 $13411-001 $16048-001
SV A5T UYIT3GS | oh959 016 sl - $12759-022 $12759-019

Needle UY113G5

P




4 72 32 /¥—="Y | OPTION PARTS / SONDERZUBEHOR /
PIECES EN OPTION / PIEZAS OPCIONALES

ithE (mm) | LEVUE | 7 — 7R

MNeed|e (mm) (mm) e d— F
spacing Finished Tapesize Parts No.
(mm) size (mm) (mm)
A B C
iZ="=¥3 LA (TH) 28.5 33 31 $15691-001
Elastic hemmer (Down turn)
25.4 30 28 $15691-002
38.1 42 40 $15691-003
i f[”f‘ﬂ 19.1 25 23 |$15691-004
B 31.8 36 34 |$15691-005
. ETJLAINA L F—
Elastic hemmer (Open elastic)
dhLr—7
18 & A
Elastic max

F = size $15692-001

e 40
-} ———
ENR e e e S e —
Top and bottom waistband attachment
38.1 42 65 $15693-001
2 =
[é —’j 31.8 35 56 $15693-002
&
- E -]
o 0 m el ol B AP | o R
Right angle elbow binder 38.1 42 110 $15694-001
31.8 35 95 $15694-002
25.4 30 85 $15694-003

—opi



28 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S00313009 [A -22 2 508945001 |G -17 14
$00356001 |H -35 16 508946000 |G  -19 14
$00383001 |H -37 16 S08956000 |G -32 14
S00879001 JC  -22 6 508957001 |G -33 14
S01005000 {Z2 -44-4-3 30 508961101 |H -1 16
S01943001 {Z1 -4 28 508963001 |H -7 16
S02556001 |K -27 20 508964001 |H -8 16
502606000 |A -5 2 508966001 |H -22 16
S02778002 |Z2 -44-8 30 508967001 |H -23 16
S02779009 |Z2 -44-9 30 508968001 |H -25 16
S02780001 |22 -44-10 30 508973101 |H -30-2 16
S02782001 |22 -44-11 30 S08976001 |H -34 16
S02784009 |Z2 -44-15 30 508981001 |H -44 16
$S02786002 |Z2 -44-16 30 S09001101 |21 -30 28
S02788009 | Z2 -44-17 30 S09002009 |Z1 - 34-1 28
S04109001 {Z2 -44-20 30 S09021000 |Z1 -43 28
506701000 §1Z1 -15 28 $09023101 |L -1 24
507468000 |E -15 10 $09024001 L -3 24
507959001 {D -25 8 $09025001 L -4 24
508505001 |H -49 16 S09026001 |L -5 24
M -9 26 L -20 24
508628000 |A -3 2 $09027001 |L -7 24
508631000 |A - 15 2 S09032001 |L -12 24
508632009 |A -19 2 $09033001 |L -15 24
508639000 |A -33 2 S09034001 |L -17 24
508674000 A -56 2 S09035001 |L -19 24
508675000 |A -57 2 S09036001 |L -11 24
S08682001 |B -3 il S09039001 | K -29-2 20
S08683000 |[B -4 4 [ a3 24
508684101 |B -6 4 S09040001 |L -24 24
508685001 |B - 6-1 4 S09041001 L -26 24
508686101 |B -6-2 4 509043000 |L -32 24
508688001 |B -9 4 S09049000 | L  -40-1 24
508692101 |B - 17 il S09052001 |L -46 24
508693001 |B - 17-1 4 S09058001 |L -62 24
S08694001 |B  -17-2 4 S09059001 JL -63 24
S08696000 |B - 25 il $09120001 |B -17-3 4
S08767001 |C -1 6 509121001 |M -4 26
S08768001 JC -2 6 S09125001 |G -37 14
508769001 |C -6 & 509260001 |D -27 8
508770000 |C -12 6 $11624000 |K -84 22
H -33 16 $12703001 |A -2 2
S08771001 |C  -14 6 $12704001 fL  -30 24
508774001 JC -15 6 S12705009 |A -24 2
S08775000 |C -27 6 $12706000 JA -25 2
S08776001 |C -25 6 $12707001 JA - 30-1 2
S08777001 |C -26 6 $12708001 JA -34 2
K -62 22 $12709000 |A -36 2
K 65 22 $12710001 |A -37 2
S08871001 |D -10 8 $12711101 |A - 41 2
S08889101 |E -1 10 512712001 |A -44 2
S08890001 {E  -1-1 10 $12713000 |A -45 2
S08892001 |E -8 10 $12714001 |A -47 2
S08896101 {E - 11 10 $12715000 |A -48 2
S08297001 |E - 11-1 10 $12716009 |A -50° 2
$08927001 |J -3 18 §12717009 {A -52 2
$08935001 |G -1 14 $12718000 |G -43 14
508936201 |G -3 14 $12720001 |B -32 4
508937101 |G -3-4 14 $12721009 |B -1 4
508939100 IG  -3-6 14 $12722009 |B - 1-1 il
508940000 |G -6 14 $12724001 |B -8 4
S08943000 |G - 13 14 $12725101 |[B - 11 il
508944001 |G - 14 14 S12720001 J B .« =27 4

— 37—

CODE REF.NO. Page
512730001 §B -28 4
512731001 |B -30 4
512732201 |{[D -1 8
$12733001 |\D -1-9 8
512735001 |[D -1-13 8
512736001 |[D -6 8
$12737001 |[D -8 8
$12738001 |{D -13 8
$12740001 |D -19 8
512741000 |D -22 8

F -8 12

JER =T 18
512742001 |D -24 8
512743001 |D -31-3 8
512758001 |M  -1-3 26
512768001 | M -5-1 26
512769001 |M -5-2 26
512770001 | M -5-4 26
$12771001 | M -5-5 26
512806001 JE -10 10
512806002 JE -10 i0
512806003 |E -10 10
512807001 |E -5 10
512810009 | Z2 -44 30
512811000 |E -14 10
512814000 |E <16 10
512817000 |E =17 10
512818001 |E =19 10
512819201 |\ F =1 12
512821001 {\F =1-2 12

K =14 20
512822001 JL =31 24
512825000 |F -4 12
512826100 |F =5 12
512827000 {F -6 12
512828000 |F -7 12
512829001 | F -9 12
512830001 fF - 11 12
512831001 | F -13 12
512832001 |F -14 12
512833001 |F -15 12
512834001 |F -17 12
512835001 |F -18 12
512836001 |F -20 12
512837001 | F -22 12
512838001 |F -23 12
512839001 |F -25 12
512840001 |F -26 12
512842001 |F -28 12
512843001 |F -30 12
512844001 |F -32 12
512845001 |G -20 14
512846001 |G -24 14
512848001 |G -35 14
512851101 }J -1 18
S12857000 |J -5 18
S12858000 {J -6 18
512859001 |J -8 18
512860001 |J -10 18

H o 0 i 18
512861000 |J -13 18
512862000 {J -14 18
512863001 |J -16 18




%5 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. | Page
12864001 |J - 18 18
| 512865001 |J - 19 18
512866001 |J - 20 18
512871009 |H -5 16
$12872001 [H - 16 16
$12873009 |H -21 16
$12874001 |H -27 16
$12875101 |H -30 16
512876001 |H - 30-1 16
512878001 |H -39 16
512879001 |H - 42 16
512880001 {H - 46 16
512881001 |H -48 16
512882001 |H -50 16
512883001 |H -53 16
$12884001 |H -55 16
512886000 [H - 59 16
512887001 |H - 60 16
512888001 |H -62 16
512889001 {H -65 16
512890001 |H -66 16
$12891001 [Z1 -6 28
$12893009 |Z1 -34-2 28
$12894001 |Z1 - 41 28
$12896101 |L - 10 24
$12898001 |L - 22 24
$12900001 |K -29-5 20
B. -22:6 24
$12904001 |L -40 24
$12906001 |L -43 24
$12907001 |L -45 24
$12908001 |L -49 24
$12909001 |L -56 24
$12910001 |L -58 24
$12911001 |L -60 24
$12912001 |L -66 24
$12913201 [K - 1-1 20
$12915001 [K -1-2 20
$12916001 |K -1-3 20
$12917001 |K -7 20
$12918000 |K - 11 20
$12919001 |K - 12 20
$12920001 |K - 14 20
$12921001 |K - 15 20
$12922001 K -16 20
$12923001 |K -18 20
$12924001 |K - 21 20
$12927001 |K -23 20
$12933001 |K -26 20
$12934101 |K -29 20
$12936001 K -30 20
$12937101 |K -32 20
512938001 |K -34 20
$12939001 | K -36 20
$12940101 (K -37 20
$12941061 L -50 24
$12942001 |K -40 20
$12943001 §K -42 20
$12944001 {K - 43 20
512945001 |K -44 20
512946001 |K -48 22
512948001 |K -57 22
512949001 |K -59 22
512950001 |K - 61 22
$12951001 | K - 63 22

CODE REF.NO. Page
512952001 |[K  -66 22
512953001 |K -69 22
512954001 | K -71 22
512955000 | K -73 22
512956001 |[K -74 22
$12957001 |[K -75 22
$12958000 |K -77 22
512959000 |K -78 22

K -78 22
$12961001 A -14 2
512987001 |G -30 14
S13172001 |Z2 -44-23 30
513173009 |22 -44-6 30
S13174009 |22 - 44-6-1 30
S13175001 |22 -44-7 30
513176001 |22 -44-7-1 30
513414201 |K -1 20
513415101 | K -29-1 20
S13583009 |21 -35 28
S13666009 |Z2 -44-18 30
S13794001 |22 -44-4 30
513811009 |A -12 2
$13813001 |D -36 8
513814001 |F -36 12
$13817001 A -27 2
S14170101 |D -38 8
S14172001 |K -55 22
514185001 |D -31 8
$14195000 A -70 2
514196000 {A -71 2
514197000 A -72 2
514198001 |H -57 16
514314001 |D -39 8
514621001 |B -1-2 ‘.
514622001 |[E -1-2 10
514623001 |[E -11-2 10
515160001 [Z2 -58-1 30
515165001 |A -30-2 2
515166009 tA -73 2
516226000 |B -26 4
516257001 |L -38 24
516258001 |L -37 24
516466000 | L -70 24
516498001 |[D -1-1 8
S17773001 |[K -2 20
518574001 [N -5-1 26
518575001 [N -5-2 26
518576001 [N -5-3 26
518635001 [N -5 26
518953001 |L -22-1 24
521331001 |22 -58 30
$21332001 |Z2 -58-2 30
521333001 | Z2 -58-3 30
S21754001 |F -34 12
525098001 |21 - 22 28
528256001 |K -24 20
528268001 K -60 22
528333001 {K -50 22
528875000 {K -73 22
528876000 |K -77 22
530086001 |B -17-4 &
530564000 {H -14 16
530565001 |H -18 i6
530565002 {H -20 16

— B —

CODE REF.NO. Page
530565003 {H - 17 16 |
530565004 |H -19 16
$31012001 |C -16 6
531013001 |C -17 6
0A1501406 |22 -44-10-5 | 30

Z2 -44-11-5 § 30
0A1503006 | Z2 -44-10-4 | 30
Z2 -44-11-4 | 30
Z2 -44-19:-2 1 30
014060632 |72 -44-22 30
014680422 |D -30 8
H -4 16
H -47 16
i 211 18
o =il 18
K -9 20
K =70 22
<. =2 22
K. -83 22
L -47 24
b <51 24
L. =59 24
k. 261 24
014680622 |D -29 8
P | 8
E- 214 12
G -18 14
H -57-1 16
K. -56 22
014760622 1B - 16 4
C. -23 6
B 0] 12
K -1-1-4 20
K. -41 20
E . -22-1-1 24
014770622 |[B -2 4
B -5 4
B. - 4
B. -i4 4
D -36-1 8
E -9 10
E. 12 10
G -2 14
H. =30-151 16
Ko 28 20
K -45 22
014780622 |E -2 i0
L -2 24
017681012 | K -68 22
017771612 ) -2 18
017781412 |G -4 i4
018060822 jA -13 2
018061422 |L -29 24
L -41 24
018061622 |D -7 8
B -8 12
F -12 12
L =98 18
K -13 20
018062022 |J -21 18 |
. -33 24
L -34 24
018081622 {A -58 -
018301222 |F - 27 12




525 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
018401422 |H -30-2-1 | 16 062670812 [E - 21 10
fi - -HED 18 G -33 14
018771432 |C  -10 6 062671012 |G -3-8 14
E- -7 10 062671212 [N -5-6 26
H -3 16 062680512 |B - 33 4
H -40 16 062680612 |A -51 2
k- S23 20 E- % 10
021080106 |z1 -28 28 H- -51 16
021400106 |Z2 -18 30 062680812 |A -26 2
021500106 |z2 -44-5-3 | 30 A -28 2
Z2 -44-10-3 | 30 B~ 09 4
72 -Ma-113 | 30 G- 31 14
72 -44-15-3 | 30 H -2 16
72 -44-19-3 | 30 - S57 24
021680212 |A -40 2 062681012 [A -4 2
025060132 |F  -19 12 A -32 2
025080236 |Z1 -26 28 - -6 16
025350132 |A -42 2 N -54 26
025350332 |G -3-2 14 Z1 457 28
025770232 |L  -54 24 062681212 {H -26 16
028050242 |z2 -44-7-3 | 30 062681412 |C -28 6
028050246 |Z2 -44-10-2 | 30 £~ 24
22 ~q-11-2 1 30 062681612 |A - 16 2
028060242 |L -23 24 062711012 |B - 10 4
028080242 |21 -27 28 062780812 |G - 38 14
031452206 |z2 -44-15-4 | 30 072600000 |E - 18 10
047400842 |K -54 22 081003670 |D - 12 8
048030342 |L -64 24 081014670 |A -6 2
048040342 {D -9 8 081044070 |G -34 14
048050342 |F - 16 12 081046870 |B - 12 4
048090142 | K -25 20 100025002 |D - 1-17 8
048110142 |D - 15 8 100064005 |8 -17-42 | 4
048150143 |D - 1-12 8 100136001 |L -55 24
060660512 |F  -31 12 100251001 |D -5 8
H -56 16 100294002 |M -5-3 26
060670612 |H -54 16 100366002 |M - 10 26
060680712 {C -3 6 100526003 | K - 21-1 20
H -28 16 101572101 |21 -2 28
H- -43 16 101671002 |H -52 16
k- -6 24 102023005 |21 -56 28
21 -31 28 102424004 |21 -39 28
21 -d3 28 102538002 |K -76 22
062401406 {Z2 -19 30 102630001 |B -24 4
062501006 |Z2 -44-15-2 | 30 102843004 |A - 20 2
062501406 |z2 -44-5-2 | 30 A -35 2
062502002 |72 -44-7-2 | 30 B- -83:7 24
062630612 |F  -1-3 12 103810002 | K - 82 22
R~ i 20 104449009 A - 21 2
062660512 |D - 1-8 8 104464001 |B - 13 4
062660712 |B - 31 4 104821009 |A -53 2
062670412 1A - 43 2 105161004 |K - 1-1-3 20
062670612 |B  -23 4 105343001 |Z1 - 11 28
e i 14 105812003 |[K -28 20
G- i1 14 L -69 24
G- .45 14 106128004 |K - 31 20
G- -2 14 K 28 20
G- -36 14 B- -6 24
|G -4 14 TR 24
H -45 16 106588003 |K -53 22
K -38 20 106629002 |A -49 2
- =16 24 107017002 {K -64 22
-9 24 107093002 | M -7 26
062670812 |D - 21 8 107153001 |B - 19 4
K -80 22

CODE REF.NO. Page
107272002 | K -79 22
107453001 | K -19 20

L -8 24
107780001 |21 -13 28
109203001 JA -60 2
109239001 | K -49 22
109763002 |L -48 24
109893002 |F -38 12
110140001 | K -20 20

K- =22 20
110167001 | K -46 22
110168001 | K -47 22
110197001 JL  -35 24
110641002 JA -59 2
110778002 |[L -9 24
110793001 |C -7 6
110813001 |H -9 16
110820101 fL -52 24
110832009 |H -11 16
112359001 |G -28 14
112364001 |G -22 14

G -25 14
112467002 |G -3-11 14
112684001 tE -13 10
112700001 |K =52 22
112743001 |G <8 14
113431002 {H =68 16
113644001 K =1-141 20
113730001 |21 =37 28
116016001 |22 =20 30
116662004 {L =13 24
117143003 A =31 2
117466000 | 21 -14 28
117516001 A -46 2

H =67 16

K -58 22

N -5-7 26
117517003 §D -1-16 8
117934009 |A -18 2
118718001 |H -24 16
118735002 JL -28 24
118770001 |G -12 14
118837001 |21 -3 28
118853001 |B -15 4

K -29-1-1 20

L -22-1-2 24
120265001 |A -39 2
121007001 J K -33 20
122991001 |21 -45 28
126863001 | Z2 -44-14 30
129984002 1Z1 -36 28
131007001 jZ2 - 44-6-2 30
138201001 |21 -10 28
138843001 |22 -44-21 30
140066009 |A -23 2
140092001 |[K -8 20
140165001 |[D -1-3 8
140176001 |D -1-15 8
140326009 |D -4 8
140327001 |[D -16 8
140407001 fC  -19 6
140759000 | 21 -32 28
140779101 |G - 27 14




%5 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
| cooe REF.NO. |Page
[147208001 [C -20 6
141404000 |D - 18 8
141544001 |F  -33 12
141728001 |C - 18 6
142359001 |G -5 14
142628001 |D - 14 8
oAy 12
142721001 |21 -7 28
143312000 [E  -20 10
143325001 |C -5 6
143602001 |H -29 16
144055001 [D - 1-10 8
144075001 | K - 1-1-2 20
144103009 |H - 12 16
144104001 |H - 15 16
144224001 | Z1 - 33 28
144619000 |G - 3-1 14
144622001 |G - 3-5 14
144875001 |G - 3-9 14
144876001 |G -3-10 14
145277105 121 - 16 28
145446001 |H - 13 16
145472001 |C - 21 6
145663001 |D - 1-2 8
145688000 |B - 22 4
145737001 |G -7 14
146049001 |21 -5 28
146354001 [N -5-5 26
146401001 [D - 1-4 8
146402001 |D -1-5 8
146403001 D - 1-6 8
146404001 | O -1-7 8
146427001 | M - 1-1 26
M -8 26
146529001 D - 1-11 8
146531001 |D - 1-14 8
| 126532001 |D -2 8
146539000 |D - 17 8
146598001 |Z1 -38 28
146688001 |L - 53 24
147318000 |D -3 8
147476001 |F - 21 12
147527000 | G -3-7 14
147528100 |G - 3-12 14
147529000 |G - 3-13 14
147691000 |D -35 8
H -64 16
Lcan 24
147893009 |Z2 - 17 30
147919001 |21 -29 28
148007001 |L - 14 24
148042001 }L - 65 24
71 -40 28
148084001 | A - 29 2
148120000 | K - 10 20
148121000 |K -6 29
148239007 |L -39 24
148271001 |H - 61 16
148294001 D - 31-1 8
E 20 12
H -63 16
[ 20
L 24

CODE REF.NO. Page
148372001 |C -4 b
148403001 |J -12 18
148847001 |K -67 22
149247001 |21 - 21 28
150106003 | Z2 -44-5 30
150145009 {22 -44-19 30
150172003 | £2 -44-2 30
150173003 | £2 - 44-5-1 30
150174000 | £2 -44-3 30
150179002 | £2 -44-i0-1 | 30

Z2 -44-11-1 30
150180001 | 22 -44-12 30
150182000 | Z2 -44-13 30
150185009 | Z2 -44-19-1 30
150188009 {22 - 44-15-1 30
150191002 | £Z2 -44-4-2 30
150206000 | £2 - 44-4-1 30
150335001 {Z1 -8 28
150604101 | K -29-3 20
L -224 24
150605001 |K -29-4 20
L =22-5 24
150645009 |[H -3 16
150756009 |A -54 2
151059001 |A -55 2
151090001 |[D - 28 8
e 18 24
151429001 |G -10 14
151927001 |G -42 14
152718001 |B -20 4
F-34-1 12
]l -4 18
153484001 |[D - 11 8
153675001 1) - 1-1 18
L -36 24
M -1-2 26
153734001 |E -3 10
154596000 |C -24 6
154631001 tA -38 2
154886001 fJE -6 10
154892000 | K -39 20
154956001 JC -9 b
154957001 | - 11 b
155145000 fD - 20 8
155162001 |H -41 16
155220000 |C -8 6
H -32 16
155247000 |D -23 8
155294100 |G -39 14
155295001 |G -40 14
155539000 |C  -13 b
H -38 16
156112003 | Z2 - 44-1 30
156265001 | K - 81 22
157840000 |G - 16 14
158384001 A -76 2
159093009 | K -51 22
1589113001 |F -24 12
159150009 A -7 2
159441001 | F -10 12
] -4 18
159476000 |G -23 14
G -26 14

CODE

159574101
213650001
222372001

REF.NO. Page
G -29 14
H -10 16
£l =125 28
Z1 -24 28

s






